December 31, 2021. There was no impact to any other financial statements for the periods presented. The Company concluded
that these misstatements were not material, individually or in the aggregate, as evaluated under the Securities and Exchange
Commission Staff Bulletin No. 99, Materiality; No. 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements in Current Year
Financial Statements; and Financial Accounting Standards Board ASC 250-10, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections.
However, because of the significance of these items, and to facilitate comparison among periods, the Company decided to
revise its previously issued consolidated financial statements on a prospective basis. The Company corrected its prior period
presentation for this error in its 2023 quarterly financial statements included in its Forms 10-Q and 2023 Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the period ended December 31, 2023. The adjustments did not have an impact on revenues, total assets or cash
flows.

Table of Contents

94

The following are selected line items from our aforementioned impacted financial statements illustrating the effect of the error
corrections thereon:

Consolidated Balance Sheets — December 31, 2022
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Deferred income taxes(b)(d)(e)
   ..... $ 74,138 $ (71,890) $ 2,248

Total liabilities   .....  1,032,317  (71,890)  960,427
Additional paid-in capital(a)(b)(c)(d)

   .....  481,919  8,657  490,576
Noncontrolling interest(a)(c)

   .....  23,751  63,233  86,984
Total stockholders’ equity   .....  340,332  71,890  412,222

Consolidated Balance Sheets — December 31, 2021
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Deferred income taxes(b)
   ..... $ 133,518 $ (73,867) $ 59,651

Total liabilities   .....  692,073  (73,867)  618,206
Additional paid-in capital(a)(b)

   .....  465,272  8,046  473,318
Noncontrolling interest(a)

   .....  74,865  65,821  140,686
Total stockholders’ equity   .....  533,789  73,867  607,656

The Company’s consolidated statements of changes in stockholders’ and members equity as of December 31, 2022 and
December 31, 2021 have been corrected to reflect the above adjustments. The Company revised the amounts originally reported
for the years ended December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 for the following items:

(a) Recorded a $65,821 decrease to additional paid-in capital and a corresponding increase to noncontrolling interest. This
action effectively rebalanced equity appropriately between the Company and its noncontrolling interests according to
their respective BV LLC ownership interests.